MINUTES
QF
MEETING DF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRAKSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, ¥irginta
April 16, 198]

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Dffice in Richmond, ¥Yirginia, on
April 16, 1987, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C. King, presided.

Present: Messrs, King, Bane, Fralin, Hassell, Hooper,
Mahr, De1mer Robinsan, WiTl11am Robinson, Rons. Watkins, and Hrench

n mation of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. FraTin, the
minutes af the meeting of March 18, T981, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Hopper, seconded by Mr. Fralin, permits
issued from March 19, 1981, to April 15, 1981, inclusive. as shown by
records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that cancailation af permits from March 12, 19281, to April 15, 1981,
inclusiva, as shown by records af the Dupartment, be apprnved. Motion
carried.

Moved by Mr. Hoopar, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that the
Commissfon approve additions to the Secondary System frow March 19, 1981,
to April 15, 1981, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.
Motion carried,

Mr. King introduced to the Commission Mr, Harold W.
Worrall, the Depertment's first Director of Financial Affairs, who
assumed his duties on April 1, 1983.

Mr. Leo E, Busser, III, Deputy Commissioner and Chief
Engineer, reviewed for the Commissfon the Estimate of Revenue and
Apprapriatiens for Fiscal Year 1981-B2; and on motion of Mr. Hooper,
seconded by Mr, Fralin, it was npprnved as attached.



g———————

(006" LS%)

(ODE"¥ZS)

(958'vZ)
€68'L
LT A
{8Z'9 )
LOG'Z 8

{008’ L2%)
(00021

(009" L%)
-0
(roP°'L |}
253'L
8v0't |
{v]s T K=Y

dwNIFddd4dId .

— el —

00L‘'008%

CoL'eE2%

o0E 0%
00L'9lL
DOS'EL
o0V’ LE
coz'8gls

000’8052
(ooo'zR

000'0ess

oo0FL
000°'LY
0005,
000'sL
000°SLES

QEaONIANGTIT

%8 - LB6lL

008 e58e%

DOO'LLES

9SLE9

£08'pL
gql el
6Ya'LE
£E€0'5aLS

009'SESS

-0-

oog'sess

GOOTL
POY'Er
SYr'EL
f80'GL
Q0L '9ZES

Qq3i3zonangd

L8 - 0861

{Spuesnoy] uj )

SAVMHDIH HO4 3N8v YAy
SANMNS IvHIOId ANY ILVIS TYLOL

Ay TYH3agzad Tv.Lod

a0

ueqany
Aepuosag

Ay
Bl S1e3u]

| Qv iva3asq
SIDUNOS FLVIS NOYH 1IN

eoys snusaey
L8 - 088l po1BLUINNST S837

§3DHNOS 31V¥1S 1¥L1i0L

SuopNQLRUOD |E00T

8OXB], 198 AeayBil Jayin
XEg] 95N pur saeg
B95U3DM

xay |gng

SITVHNOS 3Lv1s

S3aNNINAIH

SANNIATH QIANINWINOCDIHY 29 - LBB6L

Ol d3uvdNOD

SANNIAIY da139ang L8 - 0861



(D0G LG%) 00L'008% 009'zcse% TFLOL ONVHD
CE0'ps b6’ LG8 LYG L8 SIONIDW HIHLO
c/g'Re PoFogs 168°cps  FENIHXA TYHIANID QY DNINNYIS
0- 000’9z 000'9Z¢  IDYWYTQ IWHOILS AHUVYNIGHOWHLXT
[z '968) Z5e'L5Es PeS Litrs AvLlOL
-D- noo'e O00'E Buueyg m:.._..m.....m_."_
{COS'E ) -Qr 00S'E sabplg nBH [2on
-0- coo's ooo's usyas|eddy
0 0DS'tr 009t SpEOY SSE20yY
geL’'ze } BBE'GE LLE'ZD uegn
(bOZ'8E ) cLL'LYr BLE'LS Aispuooag
(LFE'SE ) g9g8'ob LEC'DG AJewag
o950'gs 9sg'oLes 000'SOZS a1l sIagLU|
NOLONHISNGD
299°LE® ODB'PLES RET'EVTS IVLIOL
00S'9 Q0B'ZS 00 B SlUBLIAEY 190418 AND)
2O1'STe ao0'zeTs BEB'OGL& 1vLOoLENS
C6ZEL 06L°GLL DOB'LB Arepuoaag
2658 'DELLL BES'BO Aeuwnig
0gZ'pe DE9'PLY 0ot 0Es |1838.1631U|
JONYNILNIYIN
J0N3IHI441a Q3IaNINNODTY da1=25an4g SENOLLYIHAdOHdd Y
<8 - Le6L L8 - 0861

(spuesnoyy uj )
SNOLLVYOOT1TV QIaN3INWO0D3IY 26 - LBEL
Ol d3UYdINGD .
SNOLLYDOTIVY a3L3nang Le- 0861



Moved by  Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commissfen confirm l1atter balTot action on bids received
March 3, 1981, on the following projacts:

COLD MIX BITUMINOUS TREATHMENT

Richmond District, Schedule CM-41-B1

Award of contrect to low bidder, John A. Hall & Company, Inc..
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $100,745.47
10% for engineering and additional work 10,074.54
Ampunt chargeabie to project 110,820.01

To be financed from Rickmand District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

Staunton District, Schedules CM-81-81, CM-82-B7, CM-83-81

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Comparny & Sub.,
Roancke, Yirginia.

10% for enginearing and additional work 106,102.08
Amount chargeable to project 1,156,122.88

To be financed from Staunton District Primary Mafntenance Replacement
and Alleghany, Bath, Highland, Rockbridge, Rockingham, and Page Louniies
Maintenznce Replacement and Improvement Funds.

Staunton District, Schedule CM-B4-81

Mward of contract to low bidder, L. F. Franklin & Sons, Ing., Stephenson,
¥irgtnia. ' }

Bid (ALTERNATE) $204 ,562.50
10% for engineering end additional work 20,456,25
Amount chargeable to project 225,018.7%

To be financed from Staumton Distrdet Primary and Frederick, Clarke, and
Warren Counties Maintenance Repliacement Funds.



4/16/61

PLANT MIX
Bristo]l District, Schedule 101-B1 {Contract Items 1-A-

)] : - X ]

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Sub.,
Roznake, Yirginia.

Bid £1,331,157.40
10% for angineering and additional work 133,115.74
Anount chargeable to project 1.368.273.14

To be financed from Bristol District Primary and Scott County Secondary
Maintenance Replacement, Wise, and Dickenson Counties Sacondary Improve-
ment and Tazewell County Secondary Canstruction and Maintenance Rapiacement
Funds.

Bristo] District, Scheduie 102-81 (Contract Item 1-8»1)

Mward of contract to low bidder, Big Stone Asphalt Paving Corporation,
Big 3tone Gap., ¥irginia.

Bid $181,920.27
10% for engineering and additional work T8,.192.02
Amount chargeable to project 203,112,285

7o be financed from Bristol District Primary Mzintenanca Replacement
Funds .

Bristol District, Schedule 103-B1 (Contract Items 1-J=1, 1=K~1, 1-L=1)

Award af contract t0 low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corporation &
Sub., Wythey{lle, Yirginia.

Bid $573,118.65
10% for engineering and additional work 51,311 .86
Amount chargeable to praject 564,430,851

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacsment
and Lonstruction and Wythe Lounty 3econdary Construction Funds.

Bristol District, Schedule 104-81 (Contract Items i-M-1, 1-0-1, 1-P-1}

Award of contract to low bidder, Maymsad Lime Company. Inc., Mountain
City, Tannessee.

Bid $633,321.14
0% for engineering and additional werk 63,332.11
Ampunt chargeable to project 696,653.25

Te be financed from Bristol District Intarstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.



Bristol Dfstrict, Schedyle 105-81 (Contract Jtem T-N-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Barb & Shumaker, Inc., Bristol,
Yirginia.

Bid $113,839.75
10% for engineering and addftional work 11,383.97
Amount chargeabls to project 125,223.72

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Mafntenznce Replacement
Funds.

Salem District, Schedule 201-81 (Contract Ttem 2-A-1)

Award of contract to law bidder, Pendieton Comstruction Corporation &
jub., Hytheville, ¥irginia.

Bid $414,002.25
10% for enginearing End additional work 47,409,322
Amount chargeable to project 455,507.47

To be funded fram Salem District Primery Mzintenance Replacemnent and
Bedford County Secondary Construction Funds.

Salem DAstrict, Schedule 202-81 {Contract Items 2-B-1, 2-{-1, 2-D-1)

Award of contract to Tow bfdder, Adams Constructfon Company & Sub.,
Roancke, Virginia.

Bid $1,574,836.75
10% for engineering and additional work 167 ,4B3.57
Amount chargeable to project 1,732,320.42

Ta be financed from Salem District Interstate and Primary and Roanoke
County Secondary Maintenance Replacement, Botetourt County Secondary
Construction, Carroll and Floyd Counties Sacondzry Improvement and
Maintenznce Replacement and Giles and Montgomery {ounties Secondary
Improvement Funds.

Salem District, Scheduie 203-81 {Contract Item 2-E-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Apac-Virginia, Inc., Chantilly,
¥irginia.

Bid $426.,764.0D
10z for angineering and additional work 42.676.40
Amount chargeable to project 459,440,407

To be financed from Salem District Primary Maintenance Replacement
and Henry County Secondary Improvement and Maintanance Repiacsment
Funds.



Sajem Bstrict, Scheduie 204-81 {Contract Item 2-F-1

Award of contract to Yow bidder, Virginia Asphalt Paving Company, Inc..
Roanoke, ¥irginia.

Bid $296,091.00
10% for engineering and zdditicnal work 29,5609.10
Aaount chargeable to project 325,700, 10

To be financed from Franklin County Secondary Constructfon Funds.
Lynchburg District, Schedule 301-87 [Contract Items 3-A-1, 3-B-1}

Arard of contract to low bidder, Marvin ¥. Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, ¥irginia.

Bid §348,197.00
10% for engineering and additiocnal work 34,819.7Q
Arcunt chargeable to project 3R3,016.70

To be finenced from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds .

Lynchburg District, Schedule 302-R1 {Contract Item 3-C-1)

Awerd of coniract to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corporation &
Sub., Wytheville, ¥irginia.

Bid $290,041.45
10% for engineering and additional work 26,004.14
Amount thargeable to project 319,045,509

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary and Appomatiox and
{ampbell Counties Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Lynchburg istrict, Schedule 303-81, {Contract Items 3-0-1, 3-8=-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Apac-Virginia, Inc., Chantilly, ¥irginia.

Bid $433,461.09
10% for engineering and additional work 43,3456.10
Amqunt chargeable to project 476,807.1%

Te be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Mzintenance Replacement
;ndd:1ttsy1vanin County Secondary Maintenance Replacement and Dimprovement
unds .



Lynchburg District, Schedule 304-81_(Euntract Items 3-E=1, 3-F71}

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Sub.,
Roancke, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $3R3,733.25
10% for engineering end additional work 38,373.32
Amount chargeable to project 422 .106.57

To ge financed from Lynchburg District Primary Mafntenance Replacement
Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 401-81 (Contract Items 4-A-1, 4=C=1, 4-D-1]

Award of contract to low bidder, B. P. Short & Son Paving Company, Inc.,
Petersburg, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $701,352.34
T0% for engineering and additional work 70,135.23
Amount chargeable to project 771,487.57

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement
and Chesterfield, Dimwiddie, and Prince George Counties Secondary
Improvement and Maintenance Replacement Funds. '

Richmond Distrigt, Schedule 402-81 (Contract Item 4-B-1)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Company & Sub.,
Roanake, Yirginia.

Bid : $118,466.35
10% for enginsering and additional work 11,846.63
Amount chargeabTe to project 130,312.98

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Mefntenance Replacement
Funds .

Richmond District, Schedule 4#03-81 (Contract Items 4-E-1, 4-F-1, 4-G-1)

Ahward of contract to Jow bidder, Apac-¥irginia, Inc., Chantilly, Virginia.

‘Bid $525,438.22
10% for engineering and additipnal work 52 ,543.82
Amount chargeable to project 577,982.04

To be financed from Richmond District Primary and Chesterfield County
Sacondary Maintenanca Replacement and Chesterfield and Powhatan Counties
Secondary Improvement and Maintenance Replacement Funds.



Richmond District, Schadule 404-87 {Contract Items 4-H-1, 4-K-1)

Award of contract to 1ow bidder, Blakemore Construction Corporaticn,
Richmend, Virginia.

Bid $200,155,38
105 for sngineering and additional work 20,015.563
Amount charosable to project ' 220,170.91

To be Tinarced from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement
and Hanover {punty Secondary Improvement and Maintenarce Replacement
Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 405-81 {Contract Item 4-J-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Lee-Hy Paving Corporation, Richmond,
Virginia.

Bid $235,720.00
10% for angineering and additional work 23,512.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 25B,632.00

To be financed from Richmond District Interstate Maintenance Repiacement
Funds,

Richmond District, Schedule 406-81 {Contract Item 4-1-1)

Award of contract to low hidder, Mega Contractors, Inc., Richmond,
¥irginia.

Bid $106,501.44
10% for engineering and additiamal work 10,650_74
Ampunt chargeable to project 117,151.58

To be Tinanced from Richmond District Frimary Maintsnance Replacement
and Gaochland and Hanover Counties 3econdary Improvement and Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedule 501-81 {Contract Item 5-A-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Lance J. ETler, Inc., Tasley, ¥irginia.

Bid" $408,840.00
10% for engineering and additional work 40,B84.00
Amount chargeabie to project 449 ,724.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacemsnt Funds.



Suffelk District, Schedule 502-81 {Contract Item 5-B-T)

Prard of contract to Tow bidder, Portsmouth Paving Corporation, Portsmouth,
¥irginia.

Bid $262,018.51
10% for engineering and additional work 26,201.85
Amount chargeable to project 284,220.36

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replecement Funds.
Suffolk District. Schedule 503-81 {Contract Item 5-C-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, B. P. Short & Son Paving Company, Inc.,
Petersburg, Wirginia.

Bid $277.971.35
10% for engineering and additional work 27,797.13
Amount chargeable to preject 305,768.48

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Raplacement and
Isle of Wight County Secondary Improvement and Maintenance -Replacement
Funds.

Suffoik District. Schedule 504-81 {Contract Item 5-D-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Sub.,
Roanoke, Yirginfa.

Bid $2D8,768,09
10% for enginearing and additisnal work 20,876.80
Ampunt chargeable to project 229,544 89

70 be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

Suffolk [Hstrict, Schedule 505-81 {Contract Item 5-E-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Blakemore Construction Corporation,
Richmond, ¥irginja.

Bid $85,595.00
10% for epgineering and additiona] work 8,655, 5D
Amount chargable to project 95,254,560

To be financed From James C{ty and York Counties Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.



Suffolk District, Scheduie 506-81 (Contract Item 5-F-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Rea (onstruction Company, Norfolk.
Yirginia.

Bid $232,397.25
T0% for engineering and additional work 23,239.72
Amcunt chargsabls to project 255,636.97

To ba financed from Suffelk District Interstate and Primary Matntenance
Rep lacement Funds.

Fredericksburg District, Schedule &01-B1 {Contract Items 6=A=1, b=B=1,
- E-E-'JE

Mard of contract toc low bidder, Apac-¥irginia, Inc.. Chantilly,
¥irginia.

Bid $361,305.00
10% for engineering and additional work 36,130.50
Amount chargeable to project 397,435.50

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary and Stafford and
Spotsylvania Counties Secondary Maintemance Replacement Funds.

Fredericksburg District, Schedule 502-8% (Contract Itsm 6-D-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, P. C. Boodloe & Son, Inc., Fredericksburg,
¥irginia.

Bid : $71,734.36
10% for enyinearing and additional work 7,173.43
Amgunt chargeable to project 78,007.78

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement
and Westmoreland County Secondary Improvement Funds, .

Fredericksburg District, Schedule 603-81 (Contract Item 6-F-1)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Biakemore Construction Corporation,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $163.874.00
10% for enginsering and addftignal work 16,387.40
Ampunt chargeable to praject 180,261.40

;n ﬂ: Financed from Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement
unds. .



Fredericksburg District, Schedule 604-81 {Contract Items 6-B-1, &~H=1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Henry 5. Branscome, Inc., Ni11%emsburg,
¥irginia.

Bid $292,790.00
10% for engineering and addi{tional work 29.212.00
Amount chargeabie to project 321.,409.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds .

Culpeper Distriet, Sch

edule 707-81

Contract Items 7-A-%1, 7-E-1
--I--T-S-

fward of contract to low bidder, Apac-?irg{nia, Inc., Chantilly, Yirginia.

Bid $4,177,394 .05
10% for engineering and additional work 417,749.40
Amount chargeabla to project 4,595,243.45

To be financed from {ulpeper District Primery and Loudoun, Prince William
and Fairfax Coumties Secondary Mafntenance Replacement and Prince HilTfam
and Fairfax Counties Secondary Improvement and Maintenznce Replacement
Funds.

Culpeper District, Scheduie 702-81 {Contract Items 7-B=1, 7=C=1)

Award of contract to low hidder, Sanders Quarry, Inc., Warrenion, Wrginta.

Bid ' $634,907.50
10% for engineering and additionaT work £3.490.75
Amount chargeable to project 918,3%8.25

To be financed from Culpeper District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement, Fauquier County Secondary Improvement and Maintenance
Replacement and Fauquier County Secondary Improvement Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedule 703-81 !Cnntrnct Ttams 7-0-1, 7-G-1, 7=H=1}

ﬂ?ar? of contract to low bfdder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation, Richmiond,
rginia.

Bid $747 ,937.00
102 for engineering and additicnal work 74,793.70
Amount chargeables to project 822 ,730.70

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary and Rappahannack County
Secondary Maintenance Raplacement and Culpeper, Madison, and Orange
Countias Secandary Improvement Funds.



Culpepar District, Schedule 704-81 {Contract Ttem 7-I-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Lea Hy Paving Corporation, Richmond,
Yirginia, and 5. L. WiTT{amson Company, Inc.. CharTottesville, Virginia.

Bid $271,243.67
T0% for engineering and additional work 27,124.36
Amount chargeable to project 298,367.97

To be financed from Culpeper DMstrict Primary Maintenance RepTacement
and Louisa County Secondary Improvement Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedule 705-8] (Cortract Item 7-J-1)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Mega Contractors, Inc., Richmond,
¥irginia.

Bid $105,794.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 14,579, 48
Amount chargeable ta project 116,373.40

To be funded from Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement
and Fluvanna County Secondary Improvement Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedule 706-81 {Contract Item 7-K-1)

Award of contract 1o low bidder, 5. L. Will{amson Company, Inc.,
Charlottesville, Virginie.

Bid $268,980.00
10% for engineering and additiona) work 26,898.00
Amount chargeble to project 295,878.00

7o be finenced from Culpeper District Primary and Albemarle County
Secondary Meintenance Replacement and Greene County Secondary Improvement
Funds. .

Staunton District, Schedule 801-81 [Contract Item 8-A-1)

Award of contract to low bidder, Blakemore Construction {orporation,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $292,455.95
10X for engineering and addit{onal work 29,245 59
Amount chargeable to project 321,701.54

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.



Staunton District, Schedule 802-81 (Contract Items B-B~1, 8-C-1]

Award of contract to low bidder, K. A. Layman & Sons, Inc., Harrisonburg,
Virginia.

Bid $635,4581.10
10% for engineering and additional work 63,545.1]
Amcunt chargeable t0 project 698,996. 21

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement and Rockingham County Secondary Improvement Funds.

Staunton District, Schedule 803-81 (Contract Items 8-D-1, §-E-1)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, L. F. Franklin & Snns.-Ihc., Stephenson,
Yirginia.

Bid $434,976.50
10% Tor enginaaring and additional work 43,497 .65
Amount c¢hargeable to project 178,474.156

Ta be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement, Warren County Secondary Maintenance Replacemant and Frederick
County Secondary Censtruction Funds,

SLURRY SEAL

Bristol Ddstrict, Schedule 51-1-81

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin ¥, Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, Yirginia.

Bid $366,866.73
10% for engineering and additional work 36,586.67
Amount chargeable to project 403,553.40

To ba financad from Bristo] District Interstats and Primary and Smyth and
TaZewell Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Salsm District, Schadule 52-1-81

Award of contract to Tow biddsy, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons, Inc..
Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $788,031.02
10% for engineering and additional work 78,803, 1D
Amount chargezble to project 866,834,112

To be financed from Salem District Interstate and Primary and Carroll,
Giies, Henry, Monigomery, Pulaski, and Roanoke Counties Secondary
Maintenence Replacement Funds.



nchburg District, Schedule 53-1-8]
Award of contract to low bidder, Apac-¥irginia, Inc., Chentilly, ¥irginia.

Bid $253,964.65
10% for engineering and addftional work 25,396.46
Amount chargeable to project 27%,361.11

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary and Buckingham, Cumberland,
and Prince Edward Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Lynchburg District, Schadule 53-2-81

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $296,388.28
10% for engfneering and additional work 29,638.82
Amount chargeahie to project 326,027,110

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary and Halifax and Pitisylvania
Coumties Secondary Mafntenance Replacement Funds.

Richmond District, Schedulss 54-1-81, 54-2-81, $4-3-81, 54-5-81

Award of contract te low bidder, STurry Pavers, Inc., Richmend, Yirginla.

Btd 31,084,427 .55
10% for engfnearing and additicnal work 105,442.75
Amount cherdeable to project 1,159,870.39

To be financed from Richmond District Interstate and Primary and Chester-
field, Powhatan, Goochland, Hanover, Dimwiddie, and Prince Seorye Counties
Secondary Maintenance Replacemant Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedules 55-1-5]. 55-2-81

Mward of contract to Tow bidder, Marvin ¥. Templeton & Sons, Inc..
Lynchhurg, Virginia.

Bid $615,760.60
10% for engineering and additional work 51,676.06
Anount chargeable to project 678,436.66

To be financed from Suffolk District Interstate and Primary and City of
Suffolk, Greensville, Isle of Wight, James C1ty, Southampton, Surry,
sussex, and York {ountfes Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.



Fredericksburg District, Schedule $6-1-81
Award of contract to Tow bfdder, Siurry Pavers, Inc.. Richmend, Virgfnia.

Bid $32,851.19
10% for engineering and zdditional work 3,285.1
Amnunt chargeable to project 36,136.30

To be findnced from Fredericksburg District Primery Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

{ulpepar District, Schedule 57-2-81

Awerd of contract to low bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid £198,249. 81
10% for engineering and additional wark 1%,524.98
Amount chargeable to project 218,074.7%

To be finznced Trom Culpeper District Interstate and Primary and Albemarle
County Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Staunton District, Schedyles 58-1-81, SB-2-81

Award of contract to low bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid (ALTERNATE) $584%,098.56
104 for engineering and additional work 84.,909.85
Amaunt chargeable to project 934,008.41

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primary and Alleghany.
Augusta, Bath, Highland, Clarke, Frederick, Page, Rockingham, and Warren
Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

M0TIOK CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letier ballat action rejecting bids received
March 3, 1981, and authorize readvertisement of the following project:
SLURRY SEAL
Cuipeper District, Schedule $7-1-81
Low bid - 7.4% over estimeta.

MOTION CARRIED




4/16/81

Moved by  Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission canfirm letter ballot action on the foliowing
rasolution:

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission is
autherized io make certain payments to citfes for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
selected certain streets within the corpgrata 1imits of the City of
Chesapeake for such peyments; and

_ WHEREAS, the City of Chesapeake has requasted the
¥irginia Departmeant of Highways and Transportatien to transfer certain
"Other Streeis" nileage to Primary Route Extensicns {n accordance with
the new Commission peiicy adopted on July 17, 1980, by the Highway and
Transportation Commissian, and upon receipt of Commission action epproving
these transfers, these streets will be assigned the appropriate State
primary route numbers;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE LT RESOLVED, that purtuznt to
Section 33.1-41 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the additfona)
mileage for payment on the Primary Route Extensions within the City
of Chesapeake be approved as described on attached tabulation shest
no. 1 dated July 1, 1980, effective retroactive to July 1, 1980, far
the guarterly payment due after September 30, 1980.

Due to this transfer of "Other Streets" mileage, tha
Primary Extension miTeage of 1.62 miles will increase the total Primary
Extenzion mileage in the City of Chesapeake from 102.24 miles to 103.8§
miles of approved streets subject to payment: end

) BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thzt purzuant to Section
33.1-43 of the Code of ¥irginTa. as amended, mileage adjustments
for deletions supject to payment on "Other Streets" to the City of
Chetapeake, be approved as described on attached tabulation sheet
no. 2 dated July 1, 1980, effective retroactive to July 1, 1980,
for the quarterly payment due after Septamber 30, 1980.

lue tg the transfer of mileage to the Primary Routa
cxtensions, the "Dther Strests” deletions of 1.62 miles will decrapse
the “Other Streets” mileage in the City of Cheseppeake from 541.91 miles
to 540.29 mites of approved strests subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



i R ? .,_.n

QINDIS JTIGNE B0, 10 WDIKEY Ao 3} sfesipi
\L\\ - . MOl 10 DORPPY JT MePU] ELON
r—reydey—pieqdog——ron-t—eor-t—7yreT TVA YT T TP AT TITTIUR FEOYE
? OTT {330 yousg *my . - IBATY uwypuy
sypenL moy yeod | BOVIHNS | 35Vd LN Ry ALOIA, | HLGIM Glemp ww w1 A4 TP R .
. IO AqEpIeaR 40 40 EEEH.— STIN THIVANDS|  mi ASHRIS 30 THYN
saurT jo squnyy | BAL uE_ ‘ONTNYd EIONTI | ouvH oL WOW4 .
{777 R} HTHNIONG SAYMHOI 40 LIIC A8 QHAXAHD (TE=gT=Z" wsd NuoL ¥0 AL SHL A€ GELLINENS
TR TALSINDTY EDVITIN INYT TYNOLLIGAY TY.LOL

T9°1 CAISINOTY HOVITIA ANITYEINAD TVNOLLIIIY TYIOL

syradeanngy  ALTTYALININ

"INARGNANY 6261 “YINIDHIA 30
. IO THL 40 €-1EE PO 1-1'EE SNOLLDAE
0a6T 't AInp TIAND 005°E 20 559X NI SNOLLY N4 HLL
Z 3O [ 3=aym BNMOL ONY SELLID ¥Od ST S A 64 b fg

OLTOLFT TV 1 MWTANYT N7 Drthed fraler e anr ey Tooe



JpaurRug shemydi
W..w nm_\ dENDIS LSRR IR,, To DONINXT AMUNLT T SRR
ﬂh . UORS[HT IO UOPIPOY Jf areipie g LOM

| —ﬂ..n—.n—.qd. H_._HJHHJ_. TTL FYL Nﬂ- I ST HYA of ™ HHH“ STy HHH“ MHH“HNH .ﬂ_ﬂ..qm
’ T 01T YoRRg ¥y I9ATY ©wEFpuUY
apse), moy yead | TIVAUNZ | ASVE ) foN s wax) HLqM | sigm {#8uwg owa g5 ks Ty X)
205 o 40 40 IT F I | comm {ROVAMS) mia . .
savy o sy | MAL | HaKL QLUGIEONd | ey v oL wows | LTALS 4O DHYN

- COE 7777 Wa) BESNIONT SAVAMHOIH 30 LI AR QHNJEHD (Tg=91 =7 #°0) NAOL YO AU AHL Ag GILLINENS

T QHISANDEE FDVETIN SNV TUNDLLIIE TvIoL
aogIeTe

T9 T EEISENDTE ADVATIN ANITIZINGD NI ‘TYLIDL
o720

EECELCEE) yoy  ALTTVIINON

INARGNTAY 661 “VINIDUIA 20
AG0D THL JO £FTEE PP 1FT'EE SNOILIES
gsmmﬁmﬁﬁagnﬁgﬁt
0867 ‘T LInp SNMOL NV STIIID W03 LSITTHIS HIHLO. HPRN

Z 30 7 3e8yS wﬁ_aﬂwwiﬁ_ﬁﬁmﬁnﬁ QNG (610} Y11



4/16/81

Moved by Mr. Kooper, secended by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS. under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the
Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, regquest 15 made by the Town
of Blacksburg for maintenance payments on additfonal street mileage
which meets required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to ‘the Town of Blacksburg on additianal street mileage, length
0.41 mile, which meats required standards under the aforementicned
section of the Code, affective retroactive to October 1, 1580, for the
guarterly payments due 2fter Decembey 31, 1980. The additional street
mileage is due to a discrepancy foncerning the status of University
City Soulevard, Lora Lane, and Lora Drive. Previous Commission epproval
{January 15, 1981} resulted In a net Toss, whereas, furthar investigation
shows that the above additionzl mileage is due to the Town of Blacksburyg.

This additiomal "Other Streets" mileage of 0.41 wile
will increase the totel "Other Streeis" mileage in the Town of Blacksburg
from 79.03 miles to 79.44 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the Tollewing
resolution:

WHEREAS , under avtherity of Section 33.1-43 pf the
Code af Virginiz of 1950, &s swended, request 1 made by the Town
of Leesburg for maintenance payments con an additional section of a
street which meets required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that guarterly payments
be made to the Town of Leesburg on an additional section of a street,
Tength 0.03 mile, which meets required standards under the atorsmentioned
saction of the Code, effective retrpactive to October 1, 1980, for the
quarterly payment due after December 31, 1980. The additional street
mileage eligible far payment is described as follows:

Crestwood Street = From 211 feet north of Catoctin Circle to
Carlton Street 0.03 miTe

This addition of 0.03 mile Increases the total "Other
Streets" mileage in the Town of Leesburg from 19.60 miles to 19.63 miles
of spprovad streets subject to paymant.

MOTION CARRIED



4/16/8]

Moved by  Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission conffrm letter ballot action on the following
rasoluticon:

WHEREAS, under autherity of Section 33.1-43 af the
Code of Virginia of 1950, #s amended, reguest s made by the City of
Poguoson for maintznance payments on an additional street which meets
raquired standards;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that gquarterly bayments
be made to the City of Poguoson on an additional street of 0.23 mile,.
which meets requived standards under the aforementicned section of the
Code, effective April 7, 1981, for quarterly paymant due after Juns 30,
1981. The additional street mileage eligible for nayment it described
as follows:

Windy Point Drive - From Trotiwood Drive sguth to end 0.23 mile

This "Other Steeets" addition of 0.23 mile will 1ncrease
the total °0Other Streets” milesge in the City of Poguoson from 34.79 miles
to 25.02 miles of approved strests subject to payment.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by  Mr, Hooper, secondad by  Mr, Fralinm,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolutfon: :

WHEREAS, under authority cof Section 33.1=43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Portsmouth

for maintenance payments on an addftional sireet which meets required
standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that guartarly ?aynents
be made to the City of Fortsmouth on an additional sirest of G.17 mile,
which meats required standards under the aforementionad section of the
Code, effectfva Junuary 1, 1381, for quarterly peyment cdue after March 31,

1981. The addit{onal strest mileage aeligible for payment {5 described as
follows:

Darren Clrcle - From Greemwood Drive north to cul-da-sac g.11 mile

This “Dther Streets" additicn of £.11 mile will increase
the total "Other Streets" mileage in the {1ty of Portsmeuth from 357.08
miles to 357.19 miles of approved streets subfect to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission conf{rm letier ballot action on the following
resolution:

- WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportatipr Cammission is
autherized to make certain paymeants to citles and towns for street
purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportatfon Commission has
salected certain streets within the corporata 1imits of the City of
Radford for such payment; and

_ WHEREAS, die to anmexatfon by the City of Radford
effective January 1, 1981, and through mutuz] agreement between the
City and -the Highway and Transportation Department, the City will take
over myintenance of these strests within tha area annexed from Mantgomery
County, effective January 1, 1981: and

WHEREAS, the City of Radford has requested that these
strests be included with those eligfble for meintenance payments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEG, that pursuant to Section
33.1-41 of the Code of Virginia, as amendad, quarterly paymants an 0.90
mile of a Primary Roite Extension within the area annexed by the City of
Radford be included 1n the City's mileage for maintenance payments ,
effective January 1, 1981, for quarterly payment due aftar March 31,
. 1981, The additional mileage of the Primary Route Extension eligible
for payment ts described as follows:

Primary Route Extension

State Route 177 - From 1977 corporate Timits to 1981 corporate
Timits . . 0.90 mile

This Primery Extenston mileage of 0.90 mile increases the
total Primary Extension mileage in the ity of Radford from 7.57 miles to
8.42 miles of approved streets subject to payment:; and

BE LT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43
of the Code of Yirginia, as amended, guarterly payments be made to the
City of Rzdford on 2.15 miles of "Other Streets" anmexed by tha City,
which meet standards required by this section of the Code, effactive
January 1, 1981, for guarterly payment due after March 31, 1981. The
additional streets and milezge eligible for peyment are described as
follows:



"Dther Streats" Additions

Routs 611 - From 1877 corporate Timits toc Route 588 0.89 mile
Routa 749 = From narth fntersection Route 177 (1977
corparate limits) to south intersection
Rauta 177 0.50 miTe
Route BB = From Route 177 o 1981 corporate limits 0.62 mile
Hiddan Yalley = From 1977 corporate timits southwest, thence
Drive southeast to end 0.714 mile
(Routes 1301
and 1302)

. These "Dther Streets" additioms, totaling 2.75 miles, wili
increase the total “(Qther Streets" mfleage 1n the £fty of Radford from
54.64 miles to 56.79 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Haaper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 301 in Caroline County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6301-076-110, C-5013
and

WHEREAS, ane saction of the old road is no longer
necessary Tor purposes of the Stete Highway System, a new road having
been constructed 1n 1{eu thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet pursuant %o Section
33.1-744 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.15 mile of old
Route 301, showh in yellow and designated as Section 1 cn the plat dated
June 2, 1977, Project 630T-076-110, C-501, be discontinued as a part of
the State Highway System. '

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hetper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WAEREAS, Interstate Routs 95 1n Prince George County
has been constructed on new locaticon as shown on plans for Project
0095-074-004, C-501, C-502: and

WHEREAS, the construction of Interstate Route 95
nacessitates alterations on sections of Route 301, five sections
of existing Route 301 are no Tonger necessary as a public road, the
new road serving the same citizens as the oid;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 1.54 miles of
present Route 301, shown in blue and designated at Sections 1, 2, 3, 4,
ard 5 on the plat dated Octaber 30, 1980, Prpject D035-074-004, C-507,
C-502, be abandoned as & part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralim,
that the Commission confirm Jetter ballot actfon on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Ameita, Floyd, and SpotsyTvania Counties have requested that certain
roads which no longer serve 2§ a public necessity be discontinued as
parts of the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 195D, &s amended, the T¢llowing roads
hﬁ1dis:ant1nued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

Amelia County - Section 1 of ¢1d location Route 1013
between Route 38 and Station 33+40,
Project 0514-004-132, C-5D7 Q.05 mfle

Section 2 of old location Route 614
betwesn old location Route 1014 and
Station 33+40, Project 0614-004-132,

Section 3 of old Tocation Route 1074
hetween Route 614 and Staztion 38+00,
Project 06T4-D04-132, C-50] D.08 mile



Fioyd County - Sections 3. 6, 8, and 17 of old
locetion Route 705 between Route 616
and Route &15 D.52 miie

Sectior 9 of old location Route 758
between Route 629 and Route 500 .45 mila

Spotsylvania County - Section 2 of old location of Route £39
from Statfon 10+00 to Statien 18+00,
Preject 0633-088-190, MS-501 0.15 mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Delmer Robinsc
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia sets
forth that the General Assembly of ¥irginiz has found and declared that
it 45 “. . . in the public interest that access roads and bikeways to
publi¢ recreational areas and historical sites be providad by using
highway funds . . ."; provides highway funds for such purpose: and
further provides that "The State Highway and Transportation Commission
and the Commission of Outdoor Recreation are hersby authorized to make
requlatfons to carry gut the provisfons of this section."; and

WHEREAZ, the Commission of Cutdoor Recrsation and the
State Highway and Transportation Commission have adopted a2 joint policy
to govern the use of recreational zccess funds oursuant to Section
33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia; znd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Bath County has by
resojution requested recreational access funds to serve the Moomew Lake-
Boler Flat Recreational Site in Bath County, estimated to cost $371,000;
and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by the Commissic
of Qutdoor Recreation and has been found to commiy fully with the provisic
of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation has recupn-
mended the construction of the aforamentioned access:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $200,000 from the
1980~81 recreational access fund be allocated to provide adequate access
to Moomaw Lake-Bolar Flat Recreztional Site 1n Bath County, Froject
0039-008-107, N-501, contingent upon (1) the necessary right of way
and adjustiment of ut{lities being provided at no cost to the recreational



agcess fund and (2) all cost over and above $200,000 befng provided
from the Staunton District 1981-82 prémary maintenance replacement
fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Hocper, seacondad by Mr. Fralfn,
that the Commissicon confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 50 in Fauquiar County has been altered
and reconstructad mas shown on plans far Project 1930-01-02-03; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road, designated as
Section ) on the plat deted October 21, 1954, ¥s no longer necessary
asda public road, the new road sarving the same citizens as the old:
an

WHEREAS, at 1ts meeting on January 17, 1957, this
Comerissfon authorized the discontinuance of safd sectien of road
as providad in Sectian 33-76.1 of the {ode of Virginia of 1950, as
anended;

) NOW. THEREFQRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the action zt
the January 17. 1957 meeting authorizing discentinuance of the
afgrameutiuned Section 1 of Rowte 50 %n Fauguier County be restindaed:
an

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant te Sectien
33.1-142 of the Cade of Virginia of 1950, A< amended, 0.14 mile
of old Route 50, shown in blue end designated as Section 1 an the
plat deted Dctober 21, 1954, Project 1930-01-02-03, be abandoned
as a part af the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



Koved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by MNr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot actison on bids received
March 17, 1981, on the following projects:

Routes 395 and 66, Project T395-567-101, C-503

Traffic Management System Control Bullding and Parking Lot - Columbia
Pike Maintenance Headguarters, Culpepar District. Award of contract
to law bidder, Chantilly Construction Corporation, Chantilly, Virginia.

Big $7.044,203.50
Engineering and Contingencies 164,984.15
Werk by State Forces 1,158,800
Amount chargeable to preject 1.210,345.65

Route 5B, Project D058-145-106, C-501

0.004 Mi. E. Int. High Street - 0,003 Mi. ¥. Int. Main Street, City
of Franklin. Sward of contract to low bfdder, Campbell Construction
Company, Inc., Franklin, Virginia.

Bid $ 50,552.25
Engineering and Contingencies 14,307.25
Hork by State Forces 5,037.30
Amount chargeabls to project 109,896.8D

Accounts Receivable: City of Framklin - $5,474.58. %$66.322.22 1o be
provided in future Urban Censtruction Allpcations.

Route 199, Project D199-047-107, C-503

Slope Retainage - 0.324 M. E. Int. Colonfal Parkway - 1.23 Mi. W. Int.
Route £0, James City County. Award of contract to low bidder, Abernathy
Construction Corporation, Farmville, Yirginia.

Rid $744,942, 20
Engineeriny and Contingencies 117,700.86
Work by 5tate Forces k,048.88

Amount chargasble %0 project 857,691.94



Routes 264 and 464, Projects 0264-122-104, RW-207. Con
- Contract I: 046 R . R
Contract 11; UAB4=131-101. RH=20 « Lontrac

Demoi1tion of Buildings - Portsmouth-Norfolk Corporate Limits -

0.449 M, W. Norfolk-¥irginia Beach Corporate Limits, Cities of Horfalk
and Lhesepeake, PAward of contract to low bidder, 5. B. Cox, Imc.,
R‘Il::hl:l:lrld; Vfrgilﬁ&- .

trect I 105

Lonstruction Right of Hay

8id $ 15.000.00 $164 ,822.00
Engineering and Cantingencies 2,370.00 26,047 .87
Amaunt chargeable to project 208,233.87

To ba provided from the Suffalk Districtwide Interstate Right of Way
Fund,

Route 624, Project G624-092-CHE, 026; (27; 029

Three New Bridga Superstructures and Abutment Widenings - Two Bridgas
ovar Beach Fork and One Bridge over WiTliams Branch, Tazewsoll County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Fort Chiswell Constructfon Corporation,
Max Meadows, Virginia.

Bid $172,149.20
Engineering and Contingencies 27,199.57
Mark by State Forces 26,000.00
Amoumt chargeable to project 225,348.77

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Mehr,
that

WHEREAS. in accordance with Department policy, a fim
Supplemental Agreewent Ko. 1 has heen received from the consulting firm
of Byrd, Tallamy, MacDonald, and Lewis, Division of Wilbur 5mith &
Agsociates, Fatls Chureh, Virginia, for the preparstion of survays and
completed roadway plans on Dulles Toll Road, west of Route 7 to west
of Route 495 1n Fafrfax County. This work is jdantified as:

Dulles Tol1l Read
Project DT0Q-S67-107, PE-102:

and



WHEREAS, the highty specialized mature of the desfgn
work and the scheduled time for complating this type of oroject requires
augmentation of the Department's design staff; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of these
required services and just compensation far same as establishad and set
forth 1n the Supplemental Agreementg

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
authorize the execution of a Supplemental Agresment with Byrd, Tallamy,
MacDonald, and Lewfs, Division of Wilbur Smith & Astociates which
establishes a maximm total compensation not to excead $520,332.00.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy  Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Wm. Rohinsen,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department palicy, a fimm
Memarendum of Agreement has been received from the consulting firm of
Howard, Needies, Temen & Bergendoff, Alexandria. Virginia, for the
preparaticn af a report on the case history of I-66 from Route 495 +n
the Potomac River in Fairfax and Arlington Counties. This report is

ident{f{ed as the I-66 Case History, State Projact D066-967=104,
PE-101; Federal ProJect I-55-1 IIFE! 65; and

WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature of this work
requires augmentatfon of the Department's staff: and

WHEREAS, cereful consideration has been made of the
required services and just compensation for same as astabiished and
set forth 1n the Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVER, that the Commissfon
authorize the sxecution of a Memorandum of Agreement with Howard,
Needles, Tammen & Bergendoff which establishes a maximum total com-
pensation not to exceed $147,000.00,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr, Wrench, seccnded by Mr. Hassell, that
WEEREAS, thiz Commfagion on Oetoher 28, 1980, adopied

= resoluticn regarding sidewalk maintensnos needs, espeainlly as they
erist in Northern Virginie, and the followlng guidelines were eatablished:

Bidewalks wlll be acoapted cm strestz adfagent to and In the immediante
vicindty of multiple businesses or public bulldings or on cne side of

subdiviaion etreets within the specified range of a county's regquived

pedestrian trangportation policy from home to gabool.

NOw, TEEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED, thet the following

eriterie are establlsbed regarding the peceptanae of sidewslks for state
meintensgnea:

(1) A sidewalk will be =ligihle for maintensnee on one aide of gll
gireste within one mils of al) existing elementary achools end
cne and ome-half miles of all eriyting iotermedliate and high
arhoola, '

(2) The same criteria apply us in peragraph {1) at Troposed schools,
the conptruction of which 1s included in & county's flve—year
eapltal Improvensnt budpet.

(3} Sidewalks on botk sides of a school access etreat deseribed in
paragraph (1) will be eligible for maintemancs when the exizting
or projected traffic use excmadz 3000 wvahicles par day.

(4) Ho aidewalis will be sligible for meiwtensnce on permanent demd-
end strests, short loop sirestis or orcas stresis which 4o not
serve B3 access to @ high density residential ersm.

(5) Sicewsiks will be eligible for malntenence on straets adjacent
tc and in the immediate vieinity of multiple commercirl buginesses
or public faellities., Immedista vieinity ehall mean 600 faot
beyond zoning 1lins or to the nesarest street intersectlom within
600 faet.

(6} S1dewnllks not covered by these guidelines may be epproved For
maivienarce sligibility after individual study by the Depertment’s
resldent snginesr and the coumty Involved.

HOTTON CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fralin, saconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, the Cowmreealth i the apparemt omper of a
section of old Routa 231 (formeriy old Blue Ridpe Turspike) whick
divides land now owned by Mr. Stuart Downs, east of present Route
231 in Orange County; and -

WHERFAS, Mr. Downs has remuested that the Covtworsealth
convey 1ts interest in the portion of the old road vhich lies
within his property in crder that he muy more ful ly develop his
adjoining lands; and

WHEREAS, the State Higlway and Traemportation
Coammissicner has certified in witing that the mection of old Boute
231 (fomerly old Blue Ridge Turrpike} which lies sast of present
Route 231 between Route 41 and the Qrange — Madisen Chunty Line
{being the center of tbe Rapidan River} does not comstitute a
secticn of the publie road and is desmed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the State Higlway Systam.

NCW, THERERRE, In aceordance with the provislons of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950}, as amended, the
comveyance of the sald lend, sc certified, to the adjoining
lendowner is spproved and the State Highway and Transportation
Commiasioner is herehy authorized to ewecute in the name of the
Conmmealth comveying see by deed of quitclaim for a
cormideration satlsfactory to the State Right of Way Enpineer and
mbject to such restricticos as may be deemed requisite.

Motlen carried.
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

VHEREAS, in conmection with Route 65, State Highway
Project D066-076-102, R#=201, the Commowealth accuired certain
Iands, a portion of which lles outalde of the nomml right of way
line, frem Margaret E. Posey by desd dated Saptember 11, 1970 as
recorded in Deed Book 569, Page 62 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Prince Williax County; and



WHEFEAS, the adjoining landewmer has resuested that the
Cormrwealth convey to him the arcess land-in order that he may
more fully develop his adioining property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Trarsportation
Carml asioner hasa certified in writing that the parcel of lamd lying
north of the original proposed right of wey line (1-8-65) from a
peint spproximately 310 feet opposite spprowiomte Station 1277+B0
{WEL centerline} to a point approximately 2200 feet sppoaite
approvimate Station 1280400 (WEEL centerline), mrd containing 0.303
acre, more ar lessa, land does rnt constltote 2 section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the umes
of the State Highway Syatem.

N, THEREFURE, in accordancee with the provisioms of
Sectiom 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
corveyance of the land, so certified, is hereby approved and the
State Highway and Tramsportation Coomigsiomer i authorized to
execute in the name of the Commrsealth a deed withent wareanty to
the adjoining landeaner for a comeideration acceptable to the State
Right of Way Enginesr, suhject to such restrictiors az mey be
desmmed recuiaite,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robirson,
that

WHEREAS, in ¢omnection with Route 33, State Highway
Froject 0033-D43-105, B¥-201, the Comonwealth acquired a drainage
eagavent from O. B. Vial and Ida L. Vial by Agroemnt dated Anril
30, 1979 as recorded in Deed Book I777, Page 456 in the Office of
the Clark of the Clrexdt Court of Henrico County; and

WHEREAS, the easegent wes located on a dry streaz bad and
has beett relocated within the fee right of way; and

WHERFAS, it has been requested by the adjolning
landowners of record that a portion of the drainage sassment be

conveyed to them: and

VHEREAS, the State Higimey and Transportation
Comisgioner has certified in writing that the 20" x 30’ sasemsnt
ceeprising approximtely 0.04 acre, more or less, and lying west of



the west proposed right of wey line of Route 32 at 2 point
dpproximtely 70 feot opposite spproximate Station 204+35 (SBEL
centarline Route 33) does 1ot constitute a section of the publice
rowl and {a deetmnd by him no longer necessary for the wses of the

State Highway System.

N, THEREFORE, the comveyance of the sald easement in
accorcdance with the proviesion of Sectien 33.1-149 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), am mended, iz approved and the State Highuay and
Trargportation Convissioner is heresby authorized to execute a
i telaim dead In the name of the Commreealth coweying some to
the osnare of the underlying fee for a corsideration satiafactory
to the State Right of Way Enginesr and sibject to such restrictions
a9 muy be desmed requisite.

Motlon carried.
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robimson,

that

VHEHEAS, in commection with Route 220, State Highway
Projec¢t 6220-128-105, FW-201, the Cambrresalth acquired certain
Jands from Willie U. Nichols and Ollie Lowise Nichols by desd dated
July 18, 1973 as recorded in Deed Book 1334, Page 533 in the Office
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the Clty of Roancke, and by
ordingnee entered by the City of Roancke on December 18, 1979,
interest to the northeast half of 25th Streest and interest to the
sputheast half of a 12-foot alley; and :

WHEREAS, the adjoinivg landowner hes requested that the
Caemonwealth corvey to him a portion of land lying batwean the
northweat proposed 1imited access limits of Ramp "E* and the center
of a 12-foot alley, along with the Commpowealth’s intersst in a
portian of 25th Street in order that he may more fully develop his
lamda; and '

WHEREAS, the State Higlwwy and Transportation
Commipsioner has certified in writing that the land containing
2,910 sprare feet, more or less, and being shoem on the plans for
Route 220, State Highway Preject 6220-128-105, F#-201, and lying
between the northwest proposed 1imited accesa line of Ramp "E" and
the center of a l2-foot alley, from a point spproeximately 40 feet
opposite spmroaxinmte Station 13420 (Ramp "E" centerline) to a point
mpproximately 40 feet opposite approximate Station ld+l4 (Ramp YETY
centerline) and the Copmrwesith's interest in 2 portion of 25th



4/16/8]

Street frun a point appraxirmtely 40 feet coposite approximate
Statlon 11490 to a point approximately 40 feet cpposite approximaie
Station 12420, cdoer mot costitute a section of the public road and
is deem=d by him no longer necessxary for the uses of the State

Highway System.

NCW, THEREFURE, the comveyance of the maid land, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33,1-149 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended, is approved and the State Highway and
Transportation Comissloner 1B hereby authorized to exscute in the
name of the Conmorweazlth a deed, without warrsnty, cotweying pae
to the adjoining landowner of record for & comideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer snd subject to much
resirictiorm as may be deemed remiicite,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr, Fralin, secondad by Mr, Wm.-Robinson,
that

WIERFAS, the Commrweslth of Virgircia, Departmnt of
Highways, acquired a portion of the lande camrising the Chilhowle
Area Haadquarters Lot from the County School Board of Smyth Coumnty
by deed dated Novewber 1, 1957 and recorded in Deed Book 153, Page
343 In the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Swyth
County; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Chilhowie, the adjacent landowner of
record, has offered to exchange 0,485 acre of her property for
0.479 acre of the area headquarters lend: and

MHEREAS, this proposed exchange will be advantageous to
the Department ; and

WHIREAS, the State Highway and Tramsportation
Comnni asioner has certified In writing that of the land shown on RIW
Plat #955, the soutlwestern 0.479 acre, more or less, does not
constitute a section of the public road and iz dewwed By him no
longer necessary for the mwes of the State Higlway Systen.

NOW, THEREFURE, in accordance with the movisione of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amerded, the
conveyance of the land, so certified, is approved aned the State
Higimay and Tramsportation Caomissicner is herehy suthorized to



execute a deed without warranty in the naoe of the Cormomealth
comveying same to the adjacent landowner of record in exchange for
2 deed to 0,485 acres, more or less, lawd and subject to much
restrictions as may be deared requigite.

Motion carried.
Morved by Mr. Fralin, saconded by Mr. Wm. Robinsan,

that

WHERFAS, in cormmection with the Flingnoa Correct ional
Unit #12, the Cowmowealth soguired certain lgnds fror Sanford
Bradbury and Virginia S. Bradbury by demd dated June 23, 1954 as
recordad in Deed Book 47, Page 333 in the Qffice pf the Clerk of
the Circnit Court of Flgwamma Geunty: and

WEREAS, the Virginia Electrlec Cooperative bas requested
4 pamanent sasement to crods over, upon or beneath a portiom of
the lands of the aforesaid extending in 2 wouthern direction from
thelr exigting overhead power facilities to a gumrd houme, for the
construction and maintenmnce of pomer line facilities; amd

WHEREAS, the State Higlway and Tramsportation
Cammissioner has certified to the Commission that he dears tt
expediant {o coamey to the Virginia Electric Cocperative the
asyamnt for the said power line,

NW, THEREFORE, irn accordance with the provisioms of
Sectiem 2.1-6 of the Code of Virginia {1950), as amended, the State
Higlway and Tramsportation Commigsioner is hereby mithorized to
ayecute 3 desd in the naym of the Comomwealth comveying such
sagement to the Virginia Eleectric Coogperative in smuch form and
subject to such restrictions and conditions as may be doemsd
rauintte,

Motien carried.

Moved by Mr. FraTin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in cormection with Route 264, State Highway
Project 0264-122-104, FW-201, the Commrealth acepired certain

lande, a portion of which lies cutside the right of way limita,
fram the City of Norfolk, by deed dated February 4, 1981 as _



recorded in Deed Pock 1570, Page 470; from Hemry Turbyfill by
Cartificate dated July 10, 1980 as recorded in Deed Book 1543, Page
585, case which has been cancluded; and fron Fiward B. Ives by
Cartificate dated July 14, 1980 and recordsd in Deed Book 1547,
Page 304; all of these Instruments are recorded in the Diflee of
the Cleyk of the Ctreuit Court of the City of Norfolk; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ecomstructlon of Route 264 has
necesgitated the relocation of Virginla Electric and Power Company
facilitien; and

WHRREAS, the Virginiz Electric and Fower Carpany has
requested a i5-foot permment easement to comstruct, operate and
maintain its facilities over, acroas and beneath a portion of the
aforewmentioned land: and

WIEREAS, the State Highwey and Transportation
Carmigsioner has certified to the Copmiasion that he deem it
expedient to comwey to the Virginia Electric and Fower Compaty such
sanment .

NCOW, THEREFURE, in accordance with the provislers of
Section 2.1-5 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amerwled, the State
Highwmy and Tramsportation Cammtssionsr is hereby muthorized to
ayncite a deed in the nare of the Commmmealth, conveying a 15-foot
perminent exsamemt to the Virginia Electric and Power Carparry in
such form and mibject to mich restrictions as may be deaned proper.

Motlon carried.

Mr. James W. Atwell, Management Serviees Ufficer, briefed
the Commission on the progress of internal audits within the Depariment.
The Commission Internal Audit Committee, established last October and
comprised of Messrs. Fralin, chairman, Hooper, and Willfam Robinson,
hed requested that quarterly reports be presented to the full Commissicn.
Thi=s was the first such report.

Mr. Atwel]l stated that sinze January the Management Servicas
Division has completed two major audite--one in the affirmative action
area and the other in the Preliminary Engineering area. Several findings
and recoxmendations were made in the former study and corrective actian
was taken. In the latter, no findings or recommendations were made.
Presantly there are audits under way 7n the construction aree (including



a review of the bidding 2nd estimating procedurss which will incorporate
the Attorney Genaral's recommendations), the administratice of UMTA grents,
data processing, and right of way activities. Also included is a cash
audit of the funds handled at the Jamestown-Scotland Ferry. In adddtion,
follow-up audits are being carried out in the area of hired squipment and
the handling of winter storm damage costs from last year.

Mr. Fralin advised that the Internal Audit Committee had
met and reviewed the aforementioned reports and 1s reasanably satisfied
that steps have been taken tp correct any discrepancies noted,

The next meeting of the Commission wil7 be hald on

May 21, 1981.
The meeting was adjourned at 11:19 a.m.
Approved:
Chn; rman i
Attested:

" e T i

secretary




